
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

KENT FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 19th November, 2012 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



AGENDA 
 

KENT FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 19th November, 2012 at 2.00 
pm 

Ask for: Andrew Tait 

Medway Room, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694942 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting 

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

Item   

1 Substitutes  

2 Declarations of Members’ Interest relating to items on today’s agenda  

3 Minutes of the meeting on 23 July 2012 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4 Local Flood Risk management Strategy - pre-consultation draft (Pages 7 - 108) 

5 Environment Agency Restructure - Oral presentation by Richard Knight from the 
Environment Agency  

6 Kent Flood Update (Pages 109 - 110) 

7  Dates of meetings in 2013  

 Friday, 15 March 2013 
Monday, 22 July 2013 
Monday, 18 November 2013  
 

8 Other items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Friday, 9 November 2012 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 
 



 

5 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent Flood Risk Management Committee held in the 
Romney Marsh Internal Drainage Board, New Hall, New Hall Close, Dymchurch, 
Kent TN29 0LF on Monday, 23 July 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, 
Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hibberd and Mr M J Vye 
 
OTHER AUTHORITIES: Mrs J Blanford (Ashford BC), 
Mr H Rogers (Tonbridge and Malling BC), Mr J Scholey (Sevenoaks DC) and 
Mr M Tapp (River Stour IDB) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr T Harwood (Senior Emergency Planning Officer), 
Miss N Gibbs (Emergency Planning Assistant), Mr R Knight (Environment Agency), 
Mr D Oliver (Romney Marsh IDB), Mr N Botting (Romney Marsh IDB) (Assistant 
Engineer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
7. Minutes of the meeting on 16 March 2012  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  With reference to Minute 2 (6), the Committee accepted Mr Harwood’s offer to 
contact the Environment Agency in order to provide an indicative priority ranking for 
Flood Defence Grants.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2012 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
8. Local Flood Risk Management Strategy  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  Mr Harwood introduced the report.  He said that work on the production of the 
draft Local Flood Risk Management Strategy was well underway, having been 
discussed in detail at the last meeting of the Kent Flood Partnership.   
 
(2)  Mr Harwood continued by saying that the Strategy would be an overarching, 
holistic document. The aim of those preparing the document was that it should be as 
pragmatic as possible whilst ensuring that all the various agencies worked effectively 
together.  
 
(3)  Mr Vye asked to what extent the Committee could be held to account if the 
aims of the Strategy were not achieved. Mr Harwood replied that the responsibilities 
of the Lead Flood Authority were set out in the Flood and Water Management Act 
2010.  In terms of liability, the legal test would be “reasonableness”, as it was for all 
local government functions.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

6 

(4)  Mr Hibberd agreed that it would be wise not to proceed with a very detailed 
draft.  He believed that the review period should be two years rather than the three 
envisaged. He also asked for the inclusion of the total number of organisations 
affected by Water Legislation.  Mr Harwood replied that the Kent Flood Partnership 
had discussed similar concerns.  He suggested that a “light touch” bi-annual review 
would be appropriate and agreed that the roles and responsibilities of key partners 
would be factored in to the Strategy.  
 
(5)  The Committee agreed that it would have sight of the Strategy before 
publication.  It was agreed that the most appropriate approach would be for its 
Members to be sent an electronic version beforehand so that they could comment. In 
the event that Members had more fundamental concerns, there might need to be a 
special meeting of the Committee to consider the matter.   
 
(6)  The Chairman asked that any Member who, on receipt of the pre-publication 
draft, wished for a special meeting of the Committee to contact him at the earliest 
opportunity.  
 
(7)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) the report be noted; and  
 
(b) a pre-publication draft of the Draft Local Flood Risk Management 

Strategy be circulated electronically at the earliest opportunity to all 
Members of the Committee in order to enable them to comment upon it 
and, if necessary, for a special meeting to be arranged before 
publication.  

 
 
 
9. Presentation from the Environment Agency  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  Members of the Committee had visited the flood defences at Robertsbridge 
before the meeting (including an exercise with the flood alleviation scheme in partial 
operation). This had been followed by a visit to the Woodside Pumping Station, which 
was in the process of being repaired.   
 
(2)  The Chairman thanked the Environment Agency for the interesting and 
informative tour during the morning.  He asked on behalf of the Committee whether 
there could be a second visit to the Woodside Pumping Station once the work had 
been completed.  
 
(3)  Mr Richard Knight from the Environment Agency began his presentation by 
explaining the very unusual weather patterns which had occurred over the previous 
months. The jet stream was further south than was normal, leading to low pressure 
systems moving north east across southern parts of England.  Meanwhile, the 
surface temperatures in the North Atlantic had been higher than usual. It was 
possible (but not proven) that the shrinking polar ice cap was responsible for these 
conditions. In any case, these factors had brought about unusually high levels of rain 
in April and May.   
 

Page 2



 

7 

(4)  Mr Knight then said that the previous five summers had all been wetter than 
average and that there had been very unusual weather patterns in the whole of the 
Northern Hemisphere.  In the UK, the effects had been similar to those of 2007. 
There had been floods in Wales, Cumbria, Hampshire, Dorset and East Anglia.  
 
(5)  Mr Knight went on to say that the Environment Agency’s regional Instant 
response staff covered Kent, South East London, parts of Surrey and East Sussex.   
Their task had traditionally been to respond to severe weather which built up in a 
slow moving system over a long period.  It was now increasingly the case that they 
had to respond to much more sudden rainstorms. Examples of these had occurred at 
Bearstowe in Surrey in June when 45 millimetres had fallen in 5 hours.  In July, a 
storm had stopped above Edenbridge in Kent, depositing 40 millimetres.   
 
(6)  Mr Knight concluded his presentation by saying that the Incident Room in 
Addington had been opened on six occasions in June and July 2012 (the first time 
this had ever happened during these months).  
 
(7)  Mr Knight responded to Members’ questions by saying that most scientists 
had concluded that extreme weather patterns would become more common as a 
result of global warming and melting ice caps.  Ocean cooling did not necessarily 
result from melting ice caps.  Scientists were well aware of the La Nina and El Nino 
effects in the Pacific Ocean area (where high or low sea temperatures could translate 
into their opposites in landed areas. It was quite possible that an effect along these 
lines could occur in the Atlantic area.  It was, though definitely the case that the 
glaciers were retreating on an annual basis even though they did make up some of 
that loss during the winter months.   
 
 
(8)  Mr Knight responded to further questions by saying that DEFRA assumed an 
average increase in sea level of 6 centimetres per year.  This was especially 
significant for Kent which had more people at risk of coastal flooding than any other 
authority in the UK.   He was able to confirm that the multi-agency flood plans 
contained a comprehensive list of resources and equipment for flood 
prevention/mitigation.   
 
(9)  RESOLVED that Mr Knight be thanked for his informative and thought-

provoking presentation.  
 
 
10. Presentation on the work of the Internal Drainage Board  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) The Chairman thanked Romney Marshes Area IDB on behalf of the 
Committee for providing such a splendid venue for the meeting.  

 
(2)  Mr Nick Botting from Romney Marshes Area IDB gave a presentation which 
had originally been prepared by Mr David Oliver (who had been obliged to present 
his apologies at this point in the meeting).  
 
(3)  Mr Botting said that the Romney Marshes Area IDB had been formed in April 
2001 as an amalgamation of the Denge and Southbrooks, Pett, Romney Marsh 
Levels, Rother and Walland Marsh IDBs. These had been formed in the 1930s by the 

Page 3



 

8 

Land Drainage Act 1930.  This Act had created an integrated drainage system in the 
lowland areas of Kent to be under the control of Catchment Boards (now the 
Environment Agency) who were responsible for the larger watercourses (Main River) 
and the sea defences.  Land within an Internal Drainage District fell under the control 
of the IDBs, who were made responsible for managing effective drainage.  
 
(4)  Mr Botting went on to define an Internal Drainage District as a low lying area of 
land which was prone to flooding and where,
[...]
boards had been in 
existence for hundreds of years. Since the Second World War, there had been an 
increase in arable farming over grazing. Because graziers generally required higher 
water levels than arable farmers, this meant that compromise and diplomacy was at a 
premium.  
 
(12)  Irrigation could place demands on water levels. Most farmers now had storage 
ponds for their irrigation needs; however some still had licences of right which 
permitted them to draw water direct from watercourses without compensation from 
their own reserves.  During the summer months, evaporation could reduce water 
levels by as much as 9mm each day, and the Environment Agency provided summer 
feeding of water to the marsh in order to combat this effect.  Water could be moved 
from the Rother, which usually had a steady flow of water from the upper reaches all 
year round.  By pumping and opening sluices, it was possible to feed water from the 
Rother into the Royal Military Canal and then onto the marsh, thereby supplying 
water which would otherwise simply flow into the sea.  
 
(13)  Mr Botting concluded the presentation by saying that conservation played an 
important part in the IDB’s work. The Land Drainage Act specified that due 
consideration had to be given to enhancing conservation wherever possible. There 
were several SSSIs within the district requiring special consideration before a licence 
could be granted for the IDB to undertake its work.  
 
(14)  RESOLVED that Mr David Oliver be thanked for preparing a very informative 

presentation on the work of the Romney Marshes Area IDB.   
 
11. Date of next meeting  
(Item 7) 
 
The Committee noted that its next meeting would be held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 19 
November 2012 at County Hall, Maidstone.  
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



           

 

By: Max Tant, Flood Risk Manager   

To: Floods Risk Management Committee 

Subject:  Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

Classification: Un
[...]
view...................................................2 

Diagram 2 Comparison of old and new grant in aid funding mechanisms .....35 

List of Figures 

Figure 1 Kent Flood Risk Management Authorities 

Page 21



Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

September 2012 First Draft  
 

xii 

Figure 2 Surface Water Flood Risk to Settlements 

Figure 3 Local Flood Risk Management - Policy Areas 

Figure 4 Local Flood Risk Management – Category A Policies 

Figure 5 Local Flood Risk Management – Category B Policies 

 

 

Page 22



Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

September 2012 First Draft  
 

1 

1 INTRODUCTION 

This is a Local Flood Risk Management Strategy for Kent (the local strategy), 
which aims to provide a framework to manage the flood risks from local 
flooding. Local flooding is defined by the Flood and Water Management Act 
2010 as flooding from: 

• Surface water, 

• Groundwater,  

• Ordinary Watercourses. 

The flooding from these sources is generally more localised than flooding from 
rivers and the sea, which is managed through other strategies and plans.  

There are many authorities that have a role to play in the management of 
these flood risks in Kent, including Kent County Council (KCC), the 
Environment Agency, District and Borough Councils, Internal Drainage Boards 
and Water Companies.  

1.1 Why has a local strategy been produced? 

This Local Flood Risk Management Strategy is a requirement of the Flood and 
Water Management Act 2010 (the Act) for all Lead Local Flood Authorities. It 
sets out how local flood risks will be managed in the county, who will deliver 
them and how they will be funded.  

The Act gives county and unitary authorities a local leadership role and the 
Environment Agency a national overview role in relation to flood risk 
management. This strategy will be central to the implementation of the Act in 
Kent, and will provide a framework for all risk management authorities to 
manage local flooding in a co-ordin
[...]
ch flood risk management solutions need to be invested 
in.  

Given the large area of Kent the local strategy cannot specify what individual 
flood risks are and what measures will be employed to manage them. Surface 
water management plans are local assessments of the local flood risks, these 
will be used to evaluate the risks and further studies of the management 
options will be used to design flood risk management solutions. 

1.3 Who is the local strategy aimed at? 

This strategy is aimed at the main flood risk management authorities that 
operate in Kent. The role of these authorities is identified in the Act and other 
organisations with local flood risk management roles. The geographical areas 
that these organisations cover in Kent is shown in Figure 1, their main 
functions are summarised below and set out in more detail in Section 3:  

• Environment Agency functions locally include the strategic overview 
role for all sources of flooding, the delivery of flood risk management 
activities on main rivers and the coast and the regulation of reservoir 

Page 25



Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

September 2012 First Draft  
 

4 

safety. It also works in partnership with the Met Office to provide flood 
forecasts and warnings;  

• lead local flood authority functions include the development of local 
flood risk management strategies showing the extent of flood risk in the 
area and how it will be managed in partnership with others. In particular 
the local strategies will identify risks and include actions to alleviate 
flooding from surface water, groundwater and ordinary watercourses;  

• district councils, internal drainage boards and riparian land 
owners/managers have a function in managing the risks of flooding 
from ordinary watercourses (for example streams and drainage 
channels);  

• water companies, reservoir owners, highways authorities and other 
organisations have a flood risk management function in managing their 
own assets or s
[...]
ctions in response to the flood. Having carried out an 
investigation KCC must publish the results and notify the relevant risk 
management authorities.  

Position 2 

Features and structures that have a significant effect on flood risk will be 
ones which, if compromised in any way, may contribute to a risk of a 
significant flood event, as defined in Section 5.1 of the Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy for Kent. 

Page 43



Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

September 2012 First Draft  
 

22 

A flood investigation is only required where no risk management authority has 
exercised or is proposing to exercise its functions in respect of the flood. A 
flood investigation does not necessarily require a thorough investigation of the 
flood and its mechanisms, only the determination of the risk management 
authorities who have the relevant functions. However, we may chose to 
undertake a more detailed investigation into a flood incident in order to better 
deliver the objectives of this strategy, for instance to improve understanding of 
flood risk. 

KCC will undertake flood investigations in the following circumstances:  

 

5.4 Regulation of ordinary watercourses 

The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 has transferred existing powers 
to regulate the proper function of ordinary watercourses to KCC. These 
powers consist of two parts: 

• The enforcement obligations to maintain flow in a watercourse and 
repair watercourses, bridges and other structures in a watercourse; and 

• The power to give consent for structures in the watercourse and 
changes to the alignment of the watercourse. 

These functions only relate to ordinary watercourses that are outside of 
Internal Drainage Districts. Within Internal Drainage Districts it is the 
responsibility of the Internal Drainage Board to exercise these powers. 
Similarly the Environment Agency is responsible for exercising these powers 
in relation to main rivers.  

The enforcement powers have been transfer
[...]
ny other areas that the Local Strategy should cover? 
Is there any more information that the Local Strategy should provide? 

Page 108



           

By: Max Tant, Flood Risk Management Officer   

To: Floods and Water Resources Committee 

Subject:  Kent Flood Update 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

The Environment Agency has recently reported an increased flood risk this autumn 
and winter due to the unusually wet summer. The wettest April to June on record, 
and further wet weather in July, September and October, has left river levels full, 
the ground saturated and ground waters in some areas exceptionally high in 
England. This means that there is less capacity than is normal for this time of year 
to receive rainfall in the ground and rivers, which could lead to flooding as they can 
be overwhelmed more easily. 

It is important to note that this is a warning of increased risk, rather than a flood 
warning, and the risk is relative to this time of year. Typically in the autumn the soil 
would not be as saturated or river levels as high as they are now. For a flood to 
occur there must also be heavy rainfall, these antecedent conditions mean that 
storms could cause more flooding than would be expected at this time of year, but 
not that flooding is inevitable.  

The Environment Agency’s report does not mention Kent or the south east as a 
specific risk area. The south and east are mentioned as at risk due to high 
groundwater levels and the southwest, north and west as at risk from high river 
levels. However, the saturated soils across the country means that surface water 
flooding is an increased risk everywhere.  

The Met Office and Environment Agency continue to keep emergency responders 
across the county informed of severe weather and flood warnings.  

Author contact details 

Max Tant, Flood Risk Manager, Flood Risk and Natural Environment, Planning and 
Environment, Enterprise and Environment; max.tant@kent.gov.uk ; 01622 221691 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 109



Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting on 23 July 2012
	4 Local Flood Risk management Strategy - pre-consultation draft
	Item 04 Draft LFRMS
	Item 04 Fig.1 - Kent Flood Risk Management Authorities
	Item 04 Fig.2 - SW Flood Risk to Settlements
	Item 04 Fig.3 - Local Flood Risk Management - Policy Areas
	Item 04 Fig.4 - Local Flood Risk Management - Cat A Policies
	Item 04 Fig.5 - Local Flood Risk Management - Cat B Policies
	Item 04 LFRMS Annex A
	Item 04 Local Flood Risk Management Strategy Consultation Questions

	6 Kent Flood Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

10 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent Flood Risk Management Committee held in the 
Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 19 November 
2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R E King (Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, 
Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hibberd and Mr M J Vye 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Tant (Flood Risk Manager), Mr T Harwood (Senior 
Emergency Planning Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs J Blanford (Ashford BC), Mr P Vickery-
Jones (Canterbury CC), Mr J Muckle (Dartford BC), Mr J Scholey (Sevenoaks DC), 
Mr G Lewin, Mr A Hills (Shepway DC), Mr H Rogers (Tonbridge and Malling BC), 
Mr D Elliott Tunbridge Wells BC), Mr M Tapp (River Stour IDB), 
Mr L Cooke (Romney Marshes Area IDB) and Mr T Dauben (Environment Agency) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
12. Minutes of the meeting on 23 July 2012  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2012 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
13. Local Flood Risk Management Strategy - pre-consultation draft  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The Chairman explained that the original intention had been to enable the 
Committee Members to comment individually on the pre-consultation draft before 
publication in September. As the timetable had slipped, this was an excellent 
opportunity for the Committee as a whole to discuss it at a strategic level.  
 
(2)  Mr Tant agreed that in future colour maps would be provided in hard copy to 
Members of the Committee rather than the black and white version of them which 
Democratic Services was able to provide from its budget.  
 
(3)  Mr Tant introduced the report by saying that the Local Flood Risk 
Management Strategy aimed to provide a framework to manage local flood risks from 
surface water, groundwater and ordinary watercourses.  Rivers and coastal flooding 
remained the responsibility of the Environment Agency.  
 
(4)  Mr Tant then set out the objectives for the Local Strategy. These were:- 
 

(i) Improving the understanding of the risks of flooding from surface runoff, 
groundwater and ordinary watercourses in Kent;  

(ii) Reducing the impact of flooding on people and businesses in Kent; 



 

11 

(iii) Ensuring that development in Kent takes account of flood risk issues 
and plans to effectively manage any impacts.;  

(iv) Providing clear information and guidance on the role of the public sector 
and individuals in flood risk management in Kent and how those roles 
will be delivered and how authorities will work together to manage flood 
risk; and  

(v) Ensuring that emergency plans and responses to flood incidents in Kent 
are effective and that communities understand the risks and their role in 
an emergency.  

 
(5)  Mr Tant said that the objectives, which were set out in Section 4 of the Draft 
Strategy informed the rest of the document, leading to the actions set out in Section 9 
(Next Steps).  Once published, the Strategy would be the subject of its first review 
three years later. Thereafter, it would be regularly reviewed on a less frequent basis.  
 
(6)  Mr Tant then informed the Committee that it was intended to publish the first 
draft during the week commencing 26 November 2012. The consultation period 
would be 10 weeks, ending in February 2013.  
 
(7)  The Chairman invited Members to comment on the pre-consultation draft at a 
strategic level. These comments are set out below. 
 
(a)  There should be a specific reference to highways flooding in the document.  
This would send out a clear message that this was an important matter that would be 
monitored through the recording tool described in Section 5.5.  
 
(b)  A flooding hot spot map should be produced for Kent. Reference should then 
be made to it if it proved impractical to include it in the Strategy.  
 
(c)  There needed to be a greater acknowledgement of the collaborative work 
being undertaken with the neighbouring authorities of Medway, East Sussex and 
Surrey.   
 
(d)  A specific reference to the effects of changes in agricultural practices as these 
had a palpable effect on drainage issues through greater surface water run off from 
fields.  It was important to evidence that this issue was understood.  Greater detail 
could be provided at a later stage.  
 
(e)  Section 2.1.3 should include a specific mention of the responsibilities of people 
who lived on higher ground to take measures to prevent, reduce or slow down the 
rate at which surface water ran off from their properties; causing flooding problems 
for those who lived on the lower ground.  
 
(f)  There was a possibility that national SUDS legislation would not be enacted in 
the next few years.  This possibility should be prepared for by taking steps to ensure 
that they were maintained.  In this context, it was important to make clear that the 
actual distinction between river and surface water was not always obvious and that 
co-operative work with the Environment Agency was essential.  
 
(g)  The Strategy needed to state that the Committee rejected a silo mentality in 
favour of a broad overview.  In the light of climate change and related factors, there 
would be a whole range of overlapping risks.  



 

12 

 
(h)  There should be more detail of the role of the parish councils both in respect of 
their role as flood managers and in monitoring.  This was particularly important as 
much that occurred was not specifically part of the development control regime.  
 
(i)  Section 6 should include recognition that there was a potential for a conflict 
between the role of the planning and flood management authorities in respect of the 
regeneration projects that were taking place at disused wharves.  
 
(j)  Climate change and its effects was likely to create flood risks throughout the 
year.  The reference to winter flooding in Section 2.2 should therefore be 
complemented by including a reference to possible heavier rains in the summer 
months.  
 
(k)  It would be necessary for the Committee to consider in detail what its 
response should be as a consultant and partner to the issues of surface water run off 
and the under-capacity of highways drainage systems in areas such as Ashford and 
Canterbury.  The Strategy could make mention that this work would be taking place.  
 
(l)  An important risk from surface water run off was its ability to spread foul water.  
 
(8)  Members also commented that the draft Strategy went a long way towards 
addressing the problems caused by the lack of communication between the various 
agencies that had been identified by the County Council during the previous decade.  
It was also important to accept the need for more innovative working as SUDS were 
not the only answer in terms of drainage and heavy rain.   
 
(9)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) Mr Tant be thanked for his work in producing the draft Strategy; and  
 
(b) the comments set out in paragraph (7) above be noted for possible 

incorporation into the final version of the Draft.  
 
 
 
14. Environment Agency Restructure - Oral presentation by Tom Daubon from 
the Environment Agency  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)   Mr Dauben from the Environment Agency gave a presentation on the 
Environment Agency’s Flood and Coastal Risk Management Review.  Owing to time 
constraints, he was unable to speak to the entire content of the accompanying slides 
which have been incorporated with the agenda papers on the County Council’s 
website:  
http://kent590w3:9070/documents/s37102/Presentation%20Slides.pdf 
 
(2)  Mr Dauben said that the review had taken place in the light of the floods in the 
Summer of 2007, its new coastal overview role starting in 2008, the Pitt Review of 
2009, the Flood Risk regulations of 2010 and the Flood Risk Management Act.   
 



 

13 

(3)  The Environment Agency’s strategic role was to deliver the national strategy 
for managing flood risk in England and Wales (providing strategic leadership and 
joined-up delivery with reduced funding, and improving incident response capacity.  
 
(4)  Mr Dauben said that Phase 1 of the Review had been completed in June 
2012. The teams had been restructured and become more outward facing. There 
was also a greater emphasis on working with others including a better response to 
funding.  Phase 2 would enable the Environment Agency to improve processes, 
increase cost effectiveness and deliver efficiency savings.  
 
(5)  Mr Dauben went on to set out what the Environment Agency had achieved 
since Phase 1 of the Review had been completed in June 2012.  As well as 
responding to the summer flood events it had given its views on 585 planning 
applications and  replied to 547 Information requests.  
 
(6)  Mr Dauben then informed the Committee of the Environment Agency’s 
Indicative Capital Allocation for the next two financial years. The figures were £25 
million in 2013/14 and £61 million in 2014/15.  
 
(7)  Mr Dauben described the new resilience partnership funding regime.  The old 
system had consisted of a nationally prioritised list where full funding had been 
provided for the most prioritised schemes. The new system now only funded a small 
number of schemes whilst providing reduced funding for others, which also required 
a sourced contribution from a beneficiary of the project.  The Environment Agency’s 
role was to meet potential contributors and discuss the most effective ways of 
securing the project’s success.  Contributions did not need to be financial. They could 
take the form of equipment or even (as was happening at Aylesford) a disused 
quarry.  The DEFRA priority list was determined by an algorithmic formula based on 
the level of risk, the number of properties at risk and cost benefit amongst other 
factors.  
 
(8)  Mr Dauben moved on to the Environment Agency’s overall priorities for the 
next year.  These could be summed up as taking a leadership role in flood risk, 
helping to link the various flood risk management strategies together and ensuring 
that its statutory obligations were met.   
 
(9)  Mr Dauben then set out the priorities in the next year for the teams in the new 
structure. The Flood Resilience Teams would implement an area programme for 
flood and coastal risk management community engagement; recruit to its incident 
management rotas; and develop its duty officers’ skills, knowledge and tools.  
 
(10)   The Partnership and Strategic Overview Teams’ priorities were to develop a 
strong, manageable and deliverable medium term plan for all Risk Management 
Authorities; support the Lead Local Flood Authorities and strategic flood partnerships; 
build up the evidence base; produce Local Authority briefing packs using the 
Communities at Risk data; and prioritising their planning consultations.  
 
(11)  Mr Dauben gave some examples of joint projects. The first of these was the 
Deal Sea Defences at a cost of approximately £6 million.  This involved recharging 
the beach through the importation of rock and shingle and the creation of a wave 
wall. This project would protect some 1,500 homes and 150 commercial properties.  
 



 

14 

(12)  The Tonbridge Town Lock Wall was a £1 million scheme (mainly funded by 
external contributors) which would assist regeneration and protect some 100 
properties by reconstructing the old flood wall.  
 
(13)  The North Kent Coast Modelling scheme had cost £110,000 over a two year 
period and was due for completion in December 2012.  It would improve 
understanding of flood risk between the Dartford Creek Barrier and Margate.  Further 
modelling was taking place on the rest of the Kent and part of the East Sussex 
coastline.  
 
(14)  The Environment Agency was also at the planning stage with its application to 
re-open Dungeness Borrow Pit, which had been closed for 70 years.  This was a joint 
application with EDF which aimed to reinforce local sea defences.  Extensive work 
had been undertaken to meet local people’s concerns and to make the proposed 
operation more sustainable.  
 
(15)  Mr Dauben concluded his presentation by confirming that the Environment 
Agency’s emergency response role was unaffected by the review.  
 
(16)  Mr Dauben replied to a question from Mr Hills on the resilience partnership 
funding scheme by saying that information on the new regime would be disseminated 
through the Borough/District and Parish Councils.  
 
(17)  Mr Dauben replied to a question from Mr Muckle by saying that the purpose of 
the North Kent Modelling scheme was to consider different scenarios such as a 1 in 
100 year event or a 1 in 200 year coastal inundation.  This modelling had only been 
concerned with risk (rather than cost).  
 
(18)  Mr Cooke asked in respect of the Royal Military Canal whether its 
maintenance programme might become a capital project.  Mr Dauben replied that the 
Environment Agency was trying to use the Internal Drainage Board’s precept as a 
funding source whist undertaking smarter maintenance.  
 
(19)  RESOLVED that Mr Dauben be thanked for his presentation and that the 
report be noted.  
 
15. Kent Flood Update  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  Mr Tant introduced the report by saying that the Environment Agency had 
recently reported an increased flood risk for autumn and winter 2012/13 due to the 
unusually wet summer.  Whilst this did not necessarily mean that actual flooding 
would take place, the saturation levels were a matter of concern. The Environment 
Agency had not issued a specific flood warning at this stage.  There had been 
flooding incidents in West Sussex and other parts of the UK but Kent had been 
fortunate up to the meeting date.  
 
(2)  Mr Harwood said that KCC Emergency Planning had responded to 37 
Environment Agency Flood Alerts up to this point in 2012.  All of these had occurred 
between April and September.   
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  



 

15 

 
16. Dates of meetings in 2013  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Chairman informed the Committee that he would not be seeking re-
election to the County Council in May 2013 and that the next meeting in March would 
therefore be his last.  
 
(2)  The Committee noted that the date for the meeting in March 2013 was 
different from that set out in the agenda.  
] 
(3)  RESOLVED that the following meeting dates be agreed:- 
 
 Tuesday, 12 March 2013 (at 2.30 pm); 
 Monday, 22 July 2013 (at 2.00 pm);  
 Monday, 18 November 2013 (at 2.00 pm).  
 
 


